Lee County Board Of County Commissioners

Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20051670

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Authorize Chairman to execute a lease amendment with City of Fort
Myers for the expansion of the fire station at Terry Park. Lease cost is $1.00 annually for 50 years.

2. WHAT ACTTON ACCOMPLISHES: Fulfills an operational need for secure, protected space to house its
personnel and emergency vehicles.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval.

4. Departmental Category: Public Safety (07)

Cc 26

5. Meeting Date:

-Xy

- -
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
X Consent Statute Commissioner

Administrative Ordinance Department Public Safety

Appeals Admin. Code Division Emergency Medical
I Services
. Public Other By: Jo ils jre@or ™

Walk-On 4

9. Background:
The amendment provides for the expansion of the Terry Park Fire Station to include housing for Emergency

Medical Services Personnel, which requires movement of the boundary lines of the structure by ten feet and
extends the lease term for 50 years, beginning August 17, 2027 to the year 2077.

Attachment 1 — Lease Agreement (2)

Funds are available: Funds are available: KF5260100100.504410.733

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing Human Count County
or Resour Other " Aftor Y et Sepvices Manager/P.W.
Contracts esources (pruorney w7 Director
7y '1«";} ,{){”L.L, Apglyst Risk / :{} ants \ r. .
- - i v{t‘( ["‘v‘: > ';'— -] - - P G
%YL ' Tt b vt | giled AN NN
11. Commission Action: ' J
____Approved Rec. by CoAtty
Deferred Ti
—Defe el 10
Denied ated; fe
Time: .
Other s e
RI:CEIVED BY
COERTFADNTE Forwarded—Tor
g 7.
L,’, . (l/nf/!ﬁ £
s
TOUNTY ADMIN [
! { URWARDED TOx P ﬂ’
Pyl d-e ¢

ZHY ’L/)F‘l




AMENDMENT
TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT, is entered into this day

of , 2005, between LEE COUNTY, a political subdivision and charter county

of the State of Florida, (hereinafter “Lessor”) and the CITY OF FORT MYERS, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida, (hereinafter “Lessee”), collectively, the “Parties”, hereto.

WHEREAS, on August 17, 1977, the Parties entered into that certain Lease
Agreement for the construction of a fire station at Terry Park; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 1920, “Terry Park” was conveyed to Lee County to
be used as a park and public grounds; and

WHEREAS, Lee County has consistently used the property as expressed in the
deed of conveyance which included allowing the construction of the present fire station
on the property in February 1926, providing for the fairgrounds public safety, and,;

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the fire station has been a benefit to Terry Park
and with continued growth of Lee County and in the community surrounding Terry Park
there is a need to expand the fire station to include housing of Emergency Services
Medical personnel; and

WHEREAS, this expansion of the fire station requires movement of the boundary
lines ten (10) feet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend that certain Lease Agreement

regarding the fire station.

SAGSVARPFAGREEMENT S\Amendment To Lease Agreement - Fire Station at Terry Park.wpd



NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE PREMISES AND

OF THE COVENANTS HEREIN CONTAINED, the Lessor and Lessee hereby agree as

follows:
1. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into the terms of this
Lease as if set out here at length.
2. The Lessor agrees to lease to the Lessee the following described property
located in Terry Park:
(See Description, Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a
part hereof)
3. The Lease is extended an additional fifty (50) years from the original end

date of August 2027, at an agreed total rental of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00)
per year with the payment to be made to Lessor on/or before the fifteenth
(15™) day of January each year during the term of the lease.

4. All of the remaining terms in the Lease dated August 17, 1977, (Attached

hereto as Exhibit “B"), remain the same.

(Balance of Page, Left Intentionally Blank)

2
SAGS\ARFAGREEMENTSWmendment To Lease Agreement - Fire Station at Terry Park.wpd



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Lease Amendment to
l.ease Agreement to be executed by their respective and duly authorized officers the

day and vyear first written above.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CLERK OF COURTS OF L.LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY: BY:

Deputy Clerk Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Office of the County Attorney

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT MYERS

BY:

City Clerk Marie Adams, CMC

il/b W

City /Lttomey Grant 11éy7

3
SAGS\ARFAGREEMENTS\Amendment To Lease Agreement - Fire Station at Terry Park.wpd



EXHIBIT “A”

Bean, Whitaker, Lutz & Kareh, Inc.

13041 McGregor Boulevard
|‘ Fort Myers, Florida 33919-5910
; email - fmoffice@bwlk.net
\Ph) 239431-1 331 {Fax) 239-481-1073

A Parcel of Land
. Lying in
Sect:on 7. Township 44 South, Range 25 East
i City of Fort Myers, Lee County, Florica
(East Fort Myers Fire Station Site at Terry Park)
A tract or parcel of land I*Ling in the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter
(SE 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4), Section 7, Township 44 South, Range 25 East, City
of Fort Myers, Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel is described as follows:
|

Commencing at the intersection of the east line of Terry Street (50 feet wide) and the
southeasterly line of Paim Beach Boulevard (State Road No. 80) (80 feet wide), thence
S01°21'45"E along said east line of Terry Street for 141.63 feet to a concrete monument and the
Point of Beginning; thence N88°38'15"E perpendicular to said east line of Terry Street for
120.00 feet to a concrete monument: thence S48%°21'45"E for 70.71 feet to a concrete
monument; thence S01°21'45"E paralie! with said east line of Terry Street for 151.52 feet to a
concrete monument; thence continue S01°21'45"E for 10.00 feet to an iron rod with cap
stamped LB4819: thence S83°06'05"W for 170.01 feet to an iron rod with cap stamped LB4919
on said east line of Terry Street; thence NO1°21'45"W along said east line of Terry Street for
10.00 feet to a concrete monument; thence continue NO1921'45"VV along said east line of Terry.
Street for 200.14 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 34,591 square feet (0.79 acres), more or less.
Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations and rights-of-way (recorded and unrecorded,
written and unwritten). ]

|

Bearings are based on the east line of Terry Street as bearing S01°21'45"E.

Bean, Whitaker, Lutz & Kareh, Inc. (LB 4919

37176DESCH 7/19/05 Scott C. Whitaker, P.S.M. 4324

]

!

j RSSOTIATES:

TRAZY N_BEAN. MCP

l i e CANALES D). KNIGHT, PEM

! i u.; "-/ W, ERTTT POMERCY. IR, PSM

“ ﬁvi: "* STEPHEN H. SKORUFSKI, PS5V
WILUAMEE, BEAN, PER. CHARUAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS - SU HVE‘(OF!S AND MAPPERS - PLANNERS ~ BWooormenews pes
SCOTT C \WHITAKZR, PSM, PRESWDENT ~1“'.. S -_) JAMES A, HESSLER, PSM
JISEZH L LUTZ. PSM ‘ ,ﬁﬁ—- JAMES R CSLEMAM, PSM
AHMAD R, MAREH, PE, USCE VICE FRESICENT nL-JuI':_','T‘ RUODL® A NCRYAM PE

L T

—



BT LI q

Y
7/
F 8-

7

M TR A SN

a"'T'H

] f::ryﬁﬁﬂf #

&'ﬂ'

Lyz

1

ik
I

EXHIBIT “B”

1977, berween LEE COUNTY, & policical subdivision of the
Sraze of Florida (hersiniftuzr callsd “Lessor™) and the CITY
OF FORT MYERS, a Florida munletipal carperation Ihnr;.l.nuff.ur
called "lesgsea®},

WHEREAS, on February 10, 1520, “Perry Park"™ was conveysd
to Lee County to bé used as a park and public grounds: nnd.l

WHEREAS, Low Counky haz used ‘tﬁl pmt.:ar:y A axrpresnad
in the deed of conveyanee which Lneludud'nllowlng tha
consr_'rucl‘_i.on ‘in Fepruary, 1926 of u. fire wration ©n che
property beliuvinq 'tht 2aid lr.ltlun would bonafit the
fairgroundg; and " v f

HﬂExzasr_ehia Board £finds that the fire stacion has in
fact been af a benefit to Tarry Pntlfllnd r..hera ila presently
a Aeed ro enl;rgu the existing fira station. -

HOW, THEEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION QF THE PRENISES ANMD .OF
TBE CTOVENANTS HERPIN CONTAINED, THE LEYSOR ANB LESEEE |ERENTY
MIREE A5 FOLLOWS; .

1. The Llasaor agénn;'t; lsase po the Lamsme the
follawing described proparty, located in Terry Park:

{SEE DESCRIPTION ATTACHED MERETD
AND MADE A PART HEREOP)

2. The lease li to bo for A korm of fifry (50)
years at an agreed rotal rantal of ONE (51-08] DOLIAR par
annum with the payment tc ba made to Lamsor on/ar bamfore the
the l5th day of January of each year duriog the rerm cf£ this
lease.

a. This leaasa ig for the specifiz purpess of
allowing Lepaese to construct and operate a fire sration to
the benafit of Terry Park and ita users and lesses agreas to
provide fire protectlan for the park at all timen.

4. lessee shall not asaign this ']'.a:llsn or sublet
the premlises or any part theracf nor use che same ol any

pnrt thareof, hag permlt the.sane ,en Aqy pare :h:renf €o be

[ERPVEEN AT S BFacRzb -



s

ay) o 800

u:sad for ahy otheér plllurpasoa than as a fire atatien, ner u.u".te-'i
any altecrations thereln and any addiziphs thererv withouk

-

the exprossed writtep consant of the lesssr, All improvemants

or additions to sald ﬁrapcrw ahall be done anly altor

reccipt of written eshaant from tha lumsor,

) 5. |Leaseg sgraas ta vacato the promisos that s

presently utilizing the firm station ln-;nndl_n:uly :ubs;qwm.;
ta the 6nmplutio: of the hew !acultr. and ..th;qg Lo rul.acan
chis propurty bnch’.‘:q,:thn county to bao usod uhr;'.-:‘r tha terms
a3 set forth in tho conveyance ¢2 lae County.’

6. Le'plcu asminma the rosponsliili:ty ot tnmuring
apny of ius umpl.'o;gcan‘. agantx, orf assigns Zor tn)ury er loas ’
of ‘Prapérty. JL'Ll 'pr'c.:p.r:y of whatsoaver kind aml rature
‘which may be an che pramises of .Lensao ihall o the sale
risx of lesses and the Lassor skall pot Do liakle To any
persan whomsoewer for ahy Lhjury. loss or damaye to Anr.
Person or proparty in ar upon tThe demlsed promisies. The
lLessor shall not be deemwd o assums any liabllicy for che
acts, omlpnsions and negligence of the Lesson, lti omployens
Qr Agancs.

IR WITHESS WHLUREOP, r.hn.paru:u narets have hoereuncod
executed this instrument for the puUrposos horeln expressed

the day and yoar Elrat abaye writren.

ATTEST: BOARD GF COUNTY COMMISSIQONERS
SAL GERAACL, CLERX DF LEE COUSTY, PLORIDA
o (A LR AT
By: rrtems  Aus Y‘ I BY:! o g ‘_.,,ﬂg_.
Deputy Clprk— b L.¥. "B55" whan,
. - chalrman
— L ! :
- b o ,,_-'.

OF FORT MYERS

[

s

ST R



"JOMNSON ENGINEERING, INC.

GIVIL ENCINCTAE ANG LANMD SUAYLTONE

July &, 1975

. REVISHFD DESCHIPTION:

. EAST FOKT MYENL. PIRE STATION S1TE
BECTION 7, T. 44 8., L. 18 K.
CITY OF FORT MYERWS, LEH COUNTY, PIOMLhA

]

Saan ¥. suudBoN
[retivery

4 ctractc ar parcel of lond Jyinpg in the hortinest quarter (M) of the
southaesr quartar [SEx) af the poutheast quartor {SE4)Y, Secciun 7,
Toumship 44 Sough, Range 25 Ease, .City af For: Myere, lLes County,
Flovida which Iract or paréel is duwseTibed as fallows:

Prow the inparsection of tha eust line of Tatry Strect (30

' feet vide) and che soucheasterly line of Pals Baach Boulo-

. vord (Scoce Maad No. BO) (B0 [«ck widm) wun § Ol T71° 43" E
along 8aid pasc line of Tercy Stromi*for 141.63 fast to a
tonsrate monusent ond rhe Pojat of Begluning.

Frow anid Taint of Bupinning run N 38° 28' 15" E, parpundicu-
lar co mald easc line of Tarry Sieanc, for 120 foel io & can-
crete mopdmenk: thensa run 5 447 217 457 £ fogp 70.71 (eet to

A4 concroka monumeut! Thance tun § Ol 21° U537 F, parmllel wizy
said eant liuo of Torry Street, for 151.52 fawf ID a toDoctate
mopument; thenca vun- 5 89" 06" 05™ W for 170.0) feuz to & con-
crete moausent on wskld cast lina of Torry SLrest: Lhence rua

N ol® 21" 45" W along amaid sasi lias of Tarry Streser (ap 204,14
Ecet to the Point nl boginniog.

Contoining 12, 900 mquara feat or 0.76 Mifa more or lesa-

Bearings hereinabouve montianad sce doriwed from Che Fighe-of-—way

survey for said Stacte Rood Ko. B0, .

it ———
AR T, dmdely, N, A
rowrupr =S
. B
iy LEY/de

ol Gk =y Smmma
=kir €. JORNIGw

LIIT:- [ :‘;Lml 7920
ANSLAT 4. O WAIEN
oAae W, DICACY
Claw &, THRma.
JBBEF W, ERMEIA



